MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

1140 CITY OF PRESQUE ISLE TO PROVIDE FOR DISPOSAL OF GARBAGE CHAP. 197 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL. 1949

OIM: 131	IMIVALE ANI	OFECIAL, 1949
VETERANS' AFFAIRS, DIVISION OF		
Administration	64,583.00	65,661.00
World War Assistance	285,000.00	285,000.00
General Law Pensions	32,000.00	32,000.00
Total Veterans' Affairs	381,583.00	
Total—All Appropriations	\$23,818,945.00	\$23,830,760.00

Amounting to \$23,818,945.00 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1950, and \$23,830,760.00 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble hereof, this act shall take effect July 1, 1949.

Effective July 1, 1949

Chapter 197

AN ACT Authorizing the City of Presque Isle to Provide for the Collection and Disposal of Garbage, Refuse and Rubbish and to Assess a Charge Therefor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Collection and disposal of garbage, etc. The city of Presque Isle is hereby authorized and empowered to provide by ordinance for the collection and disposal of garbage, rubbish and refuse within the city limits and to assess a charge in an amount which bears a fair and just proportion to the cost to the city of rendering such service on any persons or legal entities owning or occupying premises within the city boundaries upon which any garbage, rubbish or refuse shall have been produced or accumulated and disposed of as above provided. The money received from such source shall be applied to the cost of collection and disposal of such garbage, rubbish and refuse and to no other purpose.
- Sec. 2. Upon whom charges assessed; appeal. The city may, through its council, define the persons or other legal entities upon whom said charge shall be assessed, and may adopt such other rules and regulations as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this act, including the imposition of a penalty for violation of such ordinance, rule or regulation.

Any person aggrieved by the charge made against him for such service may file a request in writing to the city council for correction; and if such correction is refused, he shall have the same rights of appeal to the county VALUATION TOWN OF DEDHAM, APPORTIONMENT OF STATE FUNDS 1141
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949 CHAP. 198

commissioners or the superior court as is provided by statute for abatement of municipal taxes. All penalties imposed under the provisions of this section shall inure to the city.

Sec. 3. Effective date. No ordinance enacted under authority hereby granted shall become effective unless or until it is approved by a majority of the voters at a regular municipal election, after having been submitted under the provisions of section 9 of Article II of chapter 29 of the private and special laws of 1939.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 198

AN ACT Relating to the Valuation of the Town of Dedham for the Apportionment of State School Funds.

Whereas, under chapter 57 of the private and special laws of 1947, the town of Dedham is required to pay annually over to the treasurer of Lucerne-in-Maine Village Corporation, out of the taxes collected from the inhabitants and estates within said Corporation's territory, a sum equal to 45% of all the town's taxes, exclusive of the state and county tax, collected from said inhabitants and estates; and

Whereas, the commissioner of education apportions state school funds to the town of Dedham based upon its total valuation, which valuation includes the properties within the territory of Lucerne-in-Maine Village Corporation; and

Whereas, the town of Dedham is not receiving its proper share of state school funds because of the inclusion in its valuation of the properties within the territory of Lucerne-in-Maine Village Corporation, now, therefore.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Valuation of town of Dedham for purpose of receiving state school and educational funds. In determining the valuation of the town of Dedham for the purpose of receiving state school funds, there shall be deducted from the total valuation the sum of 30% before the valuation of said town of Dedham is determined for the purpose of receiving state school and educational funds of any description.

Effective August 6, 1949